

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.7

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 425/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-06-2018 in CRLRC No. 1015/2016 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

AARTI &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARI HAR RAJ KALINGARAYAR

Respondent(s)

(IA No.185635/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 14-01-2020 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Raghenth Basant, Adv.  
Mr. Raghav Mehrotra, Adv.  
Ms. Liz Mathew, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Rohini Musa, Adv  
Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR  
Mr. K.V. Balakrishnan, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Kumar Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard counsel for the parties.

We decline to interfere in this special leave petition. The special leave petition is accordingly dismissed.

However, dismissal of this special leave petition will not come in the way of the petitioner(s) to apply for enhancement of

maintenance amount as the application in question was filed as back as in 2012, in which proceedings, all aspects can be considered by the concerned Court on its own merits afresh without being influenced by any observations made in the impugned judgment.

Although, we have dismissed the special leave petition, we disapprove the avoidable observations made by the High Court regarding the conduct of petitioner No.1 in pursuing the application for maintenance. Besides this, nothing more is required to be said.

In view of the above, all pending application(s) shall stand disposed of.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)  
COURT MASTER

(VIDYA NEGI)  
COURT MASTER